




September 9, 1991

Cheryl J. Green

Executive Director

Telephone Answering Services of

 California Inc.

5000 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 300

Sherman Oaks, CA  91403






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. A-91-383

Dear Ms. Green:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Telephone Answering Services of California Inc. regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


l.  May funds deposited in the organization's sponsored political action committee account be transferred to the organization's general operation account upon termination of the committee?


2.  What are the procedures for terminating a political action committee?

CONCLUSIONS


1.
Funds deposited in the committee's account may not be transferred to the organization's general operation account.  


2.
Political action committees which meet the criteria described in the following analysis may terminate their filing obligations by filing a Statement of Termination (Form 415).
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FACTS


The Telephone Answering Services of California Inc. sponsors the TASC-PAC (Telephone Answering Services of California Political Action Committee), a committee formed in 1980.  The committee wants to terminate and transfer approximately $7,000 of committee funds into the organization's general operation account.

ANALYSIS


Effective January 1, 1990, the Act placed statutory restrictions on the use of campaign funds.  (Sections 89510-89521.)  Campaign funds include any contributions, cash, cash equivalents and other assets received or possessed by a sponsored committee.  Generally speaking, any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512.)  A transfer of funds by a sponsored committee to the sponsor's general operation account does not appear to serve a political, governmental, or legislative purpose.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. I-90-412, copy enclosed.)


A committee may terminate its filing obligations if all of the following criteria are met: 



(a)  The committee has ceased to receive contributions and make expenditures;


(b)  The committee does not anticipate receiving contributions, repayments of outstanding loans made to others, or any other receipts in the future and does not anticipate making expenditures in the future;


(c)  The committee has eliminated or has declared that it has no intention or ability to discharge all of its debts, loans received and other obligations;


(d)  The committee has no surplus funds; and


(e)
The committee has filed all of its required campaign statements disclosing all reportable transactions.






Regulation 18404.
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If all of the above criteria for terminating a recipient committee are met, the committee may terminate by filing a Form 415 (Statement of Termination) with a final campaign statement, Form 420 or 450.


If you have additional questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure




  
  

